




September 25, 1990

Bob Mulholland, Campaign Manager

Yes on 128 - Big Green

926 J Street, #1400

Sacramento, CA  95814






Re:
Your Request for Advice

Our File No. A-90-552a

Dear Mr. Mulholland:


As campaign manager on behalf of the "Yes on 128 - Big Green Campaign" ("the campaign"), you previously sought advice concerning the campaign's duties and responsibilities under the disclosure of major funding sources provisions of the Political Reform Act (the "Act").


By your letter of August 22, 1990, and in a confirming telephone conversation on August 28, 1990, you indicated that the campaign had established a fundraising committee and an advertisement committee, that funds received by the fundraising committee were provided to the advertisement committee.  You wanted to know whether contributions to the campaign's fundraising committee were to be considered contributions for purposes of disclosure under Sections 84501-84508 ("Proposition 105"), and whether - by structuring the flow of funds in this manner - the campaign could avoid any disclosure obligations under Proposition 105 altogether.


By letter dated September 4, 1990 (Mulholland Advice Letter, A-90-552), you were informed that on the basis of the facts you provided both in your letter and in your telephone conversation, the source of funds received by the campaign's fundraising committee was to be considered in determining what disclosure obligations, if any, under Proposition 105 apply to the campaign's advertising.


We have now received your letter of September 21, 1990 (copy enclosed), in which you indicate that your prior representations were false.  Contrary to your previous representations and explicit confirmation that your advice request was on behalf of and concerned the campaign of which you serve as chair, that in fact the advice your sought in your August 22, 1990 letter was not about the campaign.  


Your August 22, 1990 letter, therefore, constitutes either a request for advice concerning another person's duties under the Act without that person's authorization, or a request for advice concerning a hypothetical question.  As you are undoubtedly aware, in either instance the Commission does not provide advice in such circumstances.  (Regulation 18329, copy enclosed.)  


Regulation 18329(b)(1) permits any person to request formal written advice on questions with respect to his or her duties under the Act.  Since your request for advice to this agency did not concern any such questions with respect to your duties under the Act, the advice provided in 90-552 is without effect and therefore withdrawn.


If you have any further questions regarding this matter, or questions concerning how the Commission provides advice under the Act, please contact me at (916) 322-5901.






Sincerely,






Scott Hallabrin






Acting General Counsel






By:
Jonathan S. Rothman







Counsel, Legal Division
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